Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Tarsem Singh, (9988586107) S/o Shri Mahinder Singh, Near Bust stand, Mansa - 151505

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** EO, Nagar Council, Mansa.

First Appellate Authority, O/o ADC (G), Mansa.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4391 OF 2023

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Shri Tarsem Singh, JA (9872626311)

ORDER:

Date: 06.05.2025

The above said appeal case was earlier allocated to Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi, State Information Commissioner. After his retirement, the said appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench. The RTI application is dated 26.08.2022 vide which the appellant has sought the information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on 10.11.2022 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.07.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 06.05.2025.

- 2. The respondent states that a reply has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 02.05.2025 and further, he submitted a copy of the same reply during the course of hearing, which is taken on record.
- 3. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that notice of hearing was sent to him through registered post even then he is absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The prima facie appears that the appellant does not intend to pursue the case and he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with the respondent and examining the reply submitted by the respondent, the Commission is of the view that no further cause of action is required. Hence, this case is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Virinderjit Singh Billing) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Narinder Singh, (8360801628) S/o Shri Paramjit Singh, # 1409, Green City Colony, Phase - 4, Tehsil & Distt Bathinda - 151001

Tehsil &Distt Bathinda - 151001 RTI Application No. 63290

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Sector - 36, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Sector - 36, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4411 OF 2023

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Shri Harpreet Singh, Senior Assistant (9814843175)

ORDER:

Date: 06.05.2025

The above said appeal case was earlier allocated to Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi, State Information Commissioner. After his retirement, the said appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench. The RTI application is dated **30.04.2023** vide which the appellant has sought the information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **05.06.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **10.07.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. **06.05.2025**.

- 2. The respondent states that the sought information has already been supplied to the appellant, but till date no deficiencies have been pointed out by the appellant. Further, he submitted his written submission vide letter dated 05.05.2025 along with information, during the course of hearing, which is taken on record.
- 3. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that notice of hearing was sent to him through registered post even then he is absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The prima facie appears that the appellant does not intend to pursue the case and he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. The appeal is accordingly **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Virinderjit Singh Billing) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Harpreet Singh, (8729010028) S/o Sh. Major Singh, Ward No. 3 C, House No. 3/30, Sangatsar Mohalla, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, **O/o** SSP, Mansa.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Mansa.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4503 OF 2023

Versus

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Mela Singh (9780015095)

ORDER:

The above said appeal case was earlier allocated to Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi, State Information Commissioner. After his retirement, the said appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench. The RTI application is dated **23.12.2022** vide which the appellant has sought the information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **11.05.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **12.07.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of Hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. **06.05.2025**.

- 2. The respondent states that a reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 1078 dated 10.02.2023 and also submitted a copy of the same which was received in the Commission vide diary no. 6377 dated 05.05.2025, relevant portion of the same is reproduced below:
 - "….ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰੀ 1674/ਮਿਤੀ 16-10-2022 ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧ ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਭੀਖੀ ਨਾਲ ਸੀ। ਜਿਨਾ ਪਾਸੋ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਹਾਸਿਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ। ਜਿਨਾ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਰੁਪਿੰਦਰ ਕੋਰ ਪਤਨੀ ਹਰਪ੍ਰੀਤ ਵਾਸੀ ਧੂਰੀ ਹਾਲ ਪੁੱਤਰੀ ਗੁਰਮੇਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਮੱਤੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਥਾਣਾ ਭੀਖੀ ਵਿਖੇ ਜਵਾਨੀ ਤੋਰ ਪਰ ਸਮਝੋਤਾ ਹੋ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਥਾਣਾ ਭੀਖੀ ਵਿਖੇ ਕੋਈ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮਜੂਦ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।…."
- 3. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that notice of hearing was sent to him through registered post even then he is absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The prima facie appears that the appellant does not intend to pursue the case and has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. The appeal is accordingly **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Virinderjit Singh Billing) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date: 06.05.2025

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Smt. Davinder Kaur, (7973117196) W/o Shri. Balwinder Singh, R/o Near Gurudwara Gurdarshan Prakash, Village Hari Ke Pattan, Tehsil Patti, Distt Tarn Taran - 143412

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** EO, MC, Mudhaki, Distt Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Registrar, Birth & Death, Ferozepur.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2240 OF 2024

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated **06.03.2025**.

- 2. The respondent is absent without intimation. However, the appellant is also absent without intimation. It is also a fact that order was sent to the parties through registered post but even then both parties are absent.
- 3. The perusal of the case file shows that at the last hearing on 06.03.2025, the appellant was given an opportunity to be heard in person at today's hearing. The appellant has not submitted any written submission and nor has she opted to be present at today's hearing.
- 4. Keeping in view of the above and examining the case file, the Commission is of the view that the appellant does not intend to pursue the case and she has nothing to say in this regard. The appeal is accordingly **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Virinderjit Singh Billing) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date: 06.05.2025

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Gurneet Singh, (8699770389)

R/o # 31/75 A, Garden Colony, Near GTB Nagar, Jalandhar - 144003

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2528 OF 2024

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Shri Mandeep Singh, Superintendent (9815415151) and

Shri Neeraj, Inspector

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated **06.03.2025**.

- 2. The respondent states that the sought information has already been sent to the appellant by registered post as directed at the last hearing and further, he states that no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant till date.
- 3. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that order was sent to him through registered post even then he is absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The prima facie appears that the appellant does not intend to pursue the case and he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. The appeal is accordingly **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Virinderjit Singh Billing) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date: 06.05.2025